

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

MUWEKMA OHLONE TRIBE, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 DIRK KEMPTHORNE, )  
 )  
 Secretary of the Department of the )  
 Interior, et al., )  
 )  
 Defendants. )

---

Civil Action No. 1:03-1231 (RBW)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. Procedural History of Muwekma Petition and This Case .....	3
B. History of the Muwekma, Lower Lake, Ione and Other Indians in California ...	6
C. History of the Muwekma Ohlone Tribe .....	8
1. Prior to 1927 .....	8
2. 1927-1947 .....	10
3. 1947 thru 1990's .....	12
D. Ione Band of Miwoks .....	14
1. Prior to 1927 .....	15
2. 1927-1970 .....	16
3. 1970-1994 .....	17
E. Lower Lake Rancheria .....	19
1. Prior to 1927 .....	20
2. 1927-1947 .....	21
3. 1947-2000 .....	21
III. ARGUMENT .....	23
A. THE DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE TRIBE’S RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION AND THE APA BY REFUSING TO RECOGNIZE THE TRIBE WHILE EXTENDING RECOGNITION TO LOWER LAKE AND IONE. ....	23

B.	THE DEPARTMENT’S EXPLANATION FAILS TO COMPLY WITH THE COURTS REMAND FOR A “DETAILED EXPLANATION” FOR DIFFERENTIAL TREATMENT. . . . .	27
1.	The Explanation’s Reasoning is Contradictory and Factually Inaccurate. . . . .	27
2.	The Alleged Trust Land Distinction Is Factually Incorrect, and Even If Correct, Would Not Be a Rational Basis For Distinction. . . . .	28
3.	There Is No Meaningful Distinction Regarding the Federal Relationship of the Three Tribes. . . . .	34
4.	Muwekma’s Part 83 Petition Does Not Distinguish It in Any Meaningful Way from the Other Two Tribes . . . . .	35
C.	OTHER GROUNDS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT . . . . .	36
1.	The Defendant’s Failure to Afford Federal Recognition to the Muwekma Tribe Was a Breach of Their Trust Duty to the Tribe, and Exceeded Their Authority. . . . .	36
2.	The Department’s Actions Violated the Tribe’s Right to Due Process of Law. . . . .	37
3.	The Final Determination Arbitrarily and Capriciously Violated Recognition Regulations and Rejected Substantial Evidence of Tribal Status. . . . .	38
D.	THE APPROPRIATE RELIEF IS A JUDICIAL ORDER RESTORING THE TRIBE. . . . .	39
IV.	CONCLUSION . . . . .	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>AFL-CIO v. McLaughlin</i> , 702 F. Supp. 307 (D.D.C. 1988) .....	31, 40
<i>Alpharma, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 460 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	31
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. F.L.R.A.</i> , 269 F.3d. 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	31, 33
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	23
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962) .....	31
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	23
<i>Duncan v. Andrus</i> , 517 F. Supp. 1 (N.D. Cal. 1977) .....	8
<i>Food Marketing Inst. v. I.C.C.</i> , 587 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	31, 32
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. I.C.C.</i> , 668 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	40
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	38
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	11, 40
<i>Muwekma v. Babbitt</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	4
<i>Muwekma v. Babbitt</i> , 133 F. Supp.2d 42 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	4
<i>Nw. Forest Workers Ass’n. v. Yuetter</i> , 1989 WL 298427 (D.D.C. Feb. 26, 1989) .....	39
<i>Public Media Ctr. v. F.C.C.</i> , 587 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	32
<i>Table Bluff Band of Indians v. Andrus</i> , 532 F. Supp. 255 (N.D. Cal. 1981) .....	8

*Tabor v. Joint Bd. for the Enrollment of Actuaries*, 566 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1977) . . . . . 31, 33

*Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives*,  
437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006) . . . . . 27

*Westar Energy, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.*, 2007 WL 92698 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 16, 2007) . . . . . 23-24

*Wright v. West*, 505 U.S. 277 (1992) . . . . . 32

**CONSTITUTIONS, TREATIES AND STATUTES**

5 U.S.C § 554 (d) . . . . . 38

25 U.S.C. § 711e . . . . . 29

25 U.S.C. § 712e . . . . . 29

25 U.S.C. § 713f . . . . . 29

25 U.S.C. § 714e . . . . . 29

Act of June 21, 1906, 34 Stat 325 . . . . . 7, 9

Act of July 20, 1956, 70 Stat. 595 . . . . . 21-22

California Claims Act of May 18, 1928, 45 Stat. 602 . . . . . 11, 12

Indian Claims Commission Act of Aug. 13, 1946, 60 Stat. 1049 . . . . . 11

Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 984 . . . . . 17

Indian Self-Determination & Education Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C §§ 450-450n . . . . . 8

**REGULATIONS**

25 C.F.R. pt. 83 ..... *passim*

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

52 Fed. Reg. 29,735 (Aug. 11, 1987) ..... 30

60 Fed. Reg. 28,426 (May 31, 1995) ..... 30

63 Fed. Reg. 56,937 (Oct. 23, 1998) ..... 29

**MISCELLANEOUS**

*Special Message to Congress on Indian Affairs*, 213 Pub. Papers 564 (July 8, 1970) ..... 8
